



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 37428 of 2025

Shakir

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Manoj Singh Rathaur, Rajesh Kumar Dubey

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Anshu Pandey, G.A., Rajan Tripathi

Court No. - 67

HON'BLE SAMEER JAIN, J.

1. Sri Rajesh Kumar Dubey, learned counsel for the applicant, Sri Rajan Tripathi, learned counsel for the informant, Ms. Anshu Pandey, learned counsel for the High Court Legal Services Committee and Sri Rajeev Dhar Dwivedi, learned AGA, for the State are present.
2. Considering the fact that victim prima facie appears to be below 18 years of age and applicant appears to be married man, who is also having a child, learned AGA as well as learned counsel for the informant are directed to file counter affidavit within two weeks.
3. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.
4. List this case on 09.4.2026 amongst top ten cases in the category of daily cause list.

(Sameer Jain,J.)

February 25, 2026

SKM